
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes   

2.   Absence of Members   

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests   

4.   Public Question Time (if any)   

5.   Members' Items (if any)   

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  

 

 Coppetts Ward  
 

 

7.   Land off Hampden Road, N10 2HP - B/00743/12  1 - 18 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

8.   19 Priory Close, London, N20 8BB - TPO/00305/12/B  19 - 28 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

9.   197 Ballards Lane, London, N3 1LP - F/01117/12  29 - 34 

10.   36 Oakdene Park, London, N3 1EU - F/02040/12  35 - 42 

11.   Fursby House, 146 Nether Street, London, N3 1PG - F/02453/12  43 - 60 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

12.   421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP - F/00972/12  61 - 76 

13.   The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, N12 0QG -
F/02897/12  

77 - 82 

14.   Any items that the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILIT
[...]
pproved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
14. Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles 

associated with the construction of the development hereby approved are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto 
the adjoining highway.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience 
to users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

 
15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no development otherwise 
permitted by any of Classes A, B, C, D, E and F of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of 
that Order shall be carried out within the area of the proposed new dwellings 
hereby approved without the prior written permission of the local planning 
authority. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general 
locality. 

 
16. The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code 

for Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (October 2008) (or such national 
measure of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme).  No 
dwelling shall be occupied until a Final Code Certificate has been issued 
certifying that Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with policy 
GSD of the adopted Unitary Development Plan (adopted 2006) and the 
adopted Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document (June 2007). 

 
17. No development shall take place until details of a constru
[...]
4



 
LOCATION: 
 

36 Oakdene Park, London, N3 1EU 

REFERENCE: F/02040/12 Received: 24 May 2012 
  Accepted: 28 May 2012 
WARD(S): West Finchley 

 
Expiry: 23 July 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Aboosi 

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension and associated alterations to 
dwelling. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: JA OP 007 existing location plan; JA OP 007 
proposed location plan; JA OP 002; JA OP 003; JA OP 004;  JA OP 016; JA 
OP 009 RevB; JA OP 011 RevB; JA OP 012 RevB; JA OP 013 RevB; JA 
OP 014 RevB.   
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

 
4. The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection 

with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting 
out area. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under 

Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows, other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission, shall be placed at any time in the 
side elevation(s), of the extension(s) hereby approved, facing 37 Oakdene 
Park.  

AGENDA ITEM 10

35



 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
pr
[...]

39



Planning Considerations: 
 
The application has been amended since its initial submission removing the 
previously proposed first floor extension from the proposal.  
 
The main issue in this case are considered to be covered under two main areas: 
 

• The living conditions of neighbouring residents; 

• Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area and 
street scene, having regard to the size and siting of the proposal. 

 
General Policy GBEnv1 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) aims to maintain 
and improve the character and quality of the environment. 
 
Policies D1 and D2 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) aims to ensure 
compatibility with the established character and architectural identity of existing and 
adjoining properties and the general location in terms of scale, design and impact on 
neighbouring properties.  Established local character and townscape quality can be 
harmed by insensitive development, which is out of scale with and unrelated to the 
locality. 
 
Part of policy D5 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) requires new development 
to safeguard outlook and light of neighbouring residential occupiers 
 
Policy H27 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) states that extensions to houses 
should harmonise existing and neighbouring properties, maintain the appearance of 
the streetscene and have no significant adverse effect on the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  They should be in keeping with the scale, proportion, 
design and materials of existing and neighbouring houses. 
 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (Adoption version) 2012 
states that all development should represent high quality design and should be 
designed to allow for adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining 
occupiers.  
 
The proposals would comply with the aforementioned policies and Council Design 
Guidance on Extensions to Houses and would be a proportionate addition to the 
dwellinghous
[...]
t Management Policies 
(Adoption version) 2012; contrary to Policies CS10 and CS11 of the Emerging 
Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption version) 2012; and the adopted 
Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, "Contributions 
to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning Obligations". 

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
National planning policies are set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). This 65 page document was published on 27 March 2012 and it replaces 44 
documents, including Planning Policy Guidance Notes, Planning Policy Statements 
and a range of other national planning guidance. The NPPF is a key part of reforms 
to make the planning system less complex and more accessible. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPFF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development. The document includes a ‘presumption in 
favour of sustainable development’. This is taken to mean approving applications, 
such as this proposal, which are considered to accord with the development plan. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designe
[...]
from the foot way to allow for an area of landscaping and to reduce the imapct 
of the development. 
 
The footprint of the proposed building is in keeping with the area and is considered 
to be acceptable. The bulk, siting, scale and general proportions of the proposed 
building would be in character with the surroundings and sit comfortably within the 
site. The proposal is not considered to cause harm to the character and appearance 
of the street scene or wider area. The external appearance of the building is also 
considered to be acceptable. The proposed boundary enclosure and landscaping 
would provide an acceptable setting for the building. 

71



 
Proposed Residential Units 
 
All the flats comply with the London Plan's space standards and as such the layout is 
considered to be acceptable. The submitted plans do not depict ‘like above like’ in 
terms of the layout of the flats, however it is considered that sound proofing would 
prevent the proposed units from having a negative impact on each other. 
 
Refuse and re-cycling storage is to be provided to the rear next to the access path 
adjoining properties in Glebe Avenue and on tho the Glebe Avenue elevation itself. A 
condition is attached to this decision requesting that this is implemented before 
occupation. A condition has also been attached to ensure the soundproofing 
between the units is sufficient to prevent loss of amenity in terms of noise between 
the flats. 
 
There are therefore no objections on these grounds. 
 
Amenity Space 
 
Private amenity space is provided in the form a small courtyard and rear amenity 
area. This provision falls short of the UDP standards. However this is mitigated by 
the willingness of the applicant to contribute towards local parks. 
 
Council Policy H18 refers to amenity space standards. For flats the requirement is 5 
square metres of space per habitable room.  There are three existing units which do 
not have access to amenity space. The council is therefore 
[...]
ch it is to be attached. There 
are therefore no objections on these grounds.  

The closest neighbours to the application site would be residents in Isis Court. The 
proposed temporary building be 7.5m away from the boundary with Isis Court and 
approximately 9.2m from the buildings themselves. It is also noted that there will be 
no windows or doors to this side of either building. It is therefore not considered that 
there will be any loss of amenity to any neighbouring property. 

The new building would bring about benefits to the facilities at the school which are 
considered to be beneficial to the wider community and therefore no objections are 
made to the application. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
No representations have been received for the application. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the 
proposal would be in accordance with the Council's policies and guidelines, would 
not cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of the area and would enhance the 
education facilities of the school.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED. 
 

80



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, 
N12 0QG 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02897/12 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Land off Hampden Road, N10 2HP - B/00743/12
	8 19 Priory Close, London, N20 8BB - TPO/00305/12/B
	9 197 Ballards Lane, London, N3 1LP - F/01117/12
	10 36 Oakdene Park, London, N3 1EU - F/02040/12
	11 Fursby House, 146 Nether Street, London, N3 1PG - F/02453/12
	12 421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP - F/00972/12
	13 The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, N12 0QG -F/02897/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
5 September 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Kath McGuirk (In place of 
Councillor Jim Tierney) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 31 July  2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 

F/02897/12 

The Compton 
School 
Summers Lane 
London, N12 0GQ 

 

Personal and prejudicial as Councillor 
Rawlings is the Chair of Finance at 
The Compton School. Councillor 
Rawlings withdrew from the meeting 
during the discussion and voting on 
this item. 

Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman 

Personal and non prejudicial as 
Councillor Schneiderman is Governor  
at the Compton School 

Councillor Stephen 
Sowerby 

F/02453/12 

Fursby House 
146 Nether Street 
London N3 1PG 

Personal and prejudicial as Councillor 
Sowerby is close friends with the 
previous owner and lived at the 
premises when he was a student. 
Councillor Sowerby withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (if any)  

 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (if any)  
 
There were none. 

Councillor Jim Tierney 
  
 



 

2 

 
5. LAND OFF HAMPDEN ROAD, N10 2HP - B/00743/12  

 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

6. 19 PRIORY CLOSE, LONDON, N20 8BB - TPO/00305/12/B  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

7. 197 BALLARDS LANE, LONDON, N3 1LP - F/01117/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and  (ii) subject to the addendum. 
 
 

8. 36 OAKDENE PARK, LONDON, N3 1EU - F/02040/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Miss Anne Lister and Ms Annabel Timan 
speaking against the application and the applicant Mr Aboosi 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report , (ii) the addendum and (iii) the following additional 
amendment not contained within the addendum; 
 

Amend condition 1 to read as follows: 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans; JA OP 007 existing location plan; JA OP 002; JA OP 003; JA OP 004;  
JA OP 016; JA OP 009 RevC; JA OP 011 RevB; JA OP 012 RevB; JA OP 013 RevB; JA 
OP 014 RevB.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

9. FURSBY HOUSE, 146 NETHER STREET, LONDON, N3 1PG - F/02453/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr VK Mayer speaking against the application the 
applicant’s agent; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 

10. 421-423 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N12 0AP - F/00972/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 

11. THE COMPTON SCHOOL, SUMMERS LANE, LONDON, N12 0QG -F/02897/12  

The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

12. 4 POTTERS ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 5HW - B/02027/11  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Michael Reece and Mr Jethwa speaking 
against the application, and the applicant ‘s agent; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (reversal of the Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reasons; 

 
1. No evidence of the marketing of the premises has been submitted to demonstrate 

that there is no demand for the continued A1 use of this site and in the absence of 
such evidence the loss of this A1 retail unit would detract from the vitality of the 
local parade, of which this site is part, contrary to policy TCR19 of the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, Policy CS 6 of Barnet’s Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) (Adoption Version) 2012 and Policy DM12 of Barnet’s Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) (Adoption Version) 2012. 

 
2. The proposed use of the premises as a restaurant and the proposed 

extraction/flue system would result in levels of noise, general disturbance and 
odour detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring residents contrary to policies 
ENV12 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, Policy CS 6 of 
Barnet’s Local Plan (Core Strategy) (Adoption Version) 2012 and Policy DM12 of 



 

4 

Barnet’s Local Plan (Development Management Policies) (Adoption Version) 
2012. 

 
3. The proposed extraction/flue system would by reason of its size, design and siting 

be visually obtrusive, detrimental to the visual amenities of neighbouring residents 
as well as detracting from the character and appearance of the street scene in this 
part of Cromer Road contrary to policies D1 and D2 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan 2006, policies CS1, CS5 and CS6 of Barnet’s Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) (Adoption Version) 2012 and policies DM01 and DM12 of Barnet’s Local 
Plan (Development Management Policies) (Adoption Version) 2012. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.36 pm 
 
 


